No. 128, A.]

[Published March 18, 1891.

## CHAPTER 38.

AN ACT entitled, an act to amend chapter 260, of the laws of 1877, entitled "An act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Stevens Point," approved May 17, 1858, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 159, A. j

[Published March 18, 1891.

## CHAPTER 39.

AN ACT to amend chapter 270, laws of 1887, as amended by chapter 505, laws of 1889, entitled, "An act to change the boundaries of the towns of Forest county and relating to taxation in said county."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 270, of the laws Amends chapof 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as fol- ter 270, laws of lows: Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any town in said county to raise or expend an amount Maximum limit of tax in any exceeding thirty five hundred dollars in any one year, in any year until A. D. 1901, for all town and school purposes whatsoever. The total amount of taxes Maximum limit to be raised or expended in all the towns in Forest of tax in any year, in all county, for all town and school purposes shall not towns. exceed the sum of ten thousand five hundred dollars in any one year, until A. D. 1901. And whenever any town whose boundaries are fixed by section 1 of this act is divided into two or more towns prior to the year A. D. 1901, the amount of thirtyfive hundred dollars for town and school purposes hereby fixed for said town, shall be correspondingly divided, and each part thereof shall be the

tax for town and school purposes for each such subdivision.

Amend chapter 270, laws of 1887

of tax to be expended in county in any VOBL.

No money to be appro-priated for roads, etc., until 1901.

County seat not to be changed until 1901.

SECTION 2. Also amend section 3, of said chapter 270, of the laws of 1887, as amended by chapter 505 of the laws of 1839, so as to read as follows: Section ?. It shall be unlawful for said Maximum limit Forest county to raise or expend an amount exceeding the sum of nine thousand dollars in any one year until A. D 1901, for all county purposes; and it shall be unlawful for the county board of said county until A. D. 1901, to appropriate any sum whatever for roads, bridges or any town purposes whatever; provided, however, that the board of said county are hereby county empowered and authorized to levy and assess the sum of fifteen hundred dollars or such part of such sum as may be necessary each year until A. D. 1901, to be expended as directed by such county board in improving those county roads already laid out in said county between railway stations and the county seat. And, provided further, that the location of said county seat shall not be changed until A. D. 1901.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 12, 1891.

No. 338, A.]

[Published March 24, 1891.

## CHAPTER 40.

.

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 313, of the laws of 1876, entitled, "An act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Racine," and the several acts amendatory thereof.

(See Vol. 2.)